The Bank
 2021  2020
 Average

balance

Interest
 Average

interest rate
 Average

balance

Interest
 Average

interest rate
 (in thousand Baht)  (% per annum)  (in thousand Baht)  (% per annum)
Earning financial assets
Interbank and money market items 6,523,730 39,597  0.61  4,926,302 35,983  0.73
Investments  3,084,982 15,012  0.49  3,253,801 22,824  0.70
Loans to customers  88,236,820 9,806,767  11.11  60,840,705 7,421,731  12.20
Total 97,845,532 9,861,376   69,020,808 7,480,538

Interest-bearing financial liabilities
Deposits 78,739,874 1,254,633  1.59  57,105,975 1,102,759  1.93
Interbank and money market items 7,375,515 7,583  0.10  3,680,386 7,131  0.19
Debt issued and borrowings 864,423 45,473  9.02  - -  -
Total 86,979,812 1,307,689   60,786,361 1,109,890

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonable possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. Other factors are supposed to be
constant in this analysis.

 Consolidated
 Profit or loss
 100 bps  100 bps
 Increase  Decrease
 (in thousand Baht)
2021
Baht   241,667   (241,667)
Total effect of interest rates changes   241,667   (241,667)

Agreed and Accepted

133Annual Report 2021

The Thai Credit Retail Bank Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

 44

 Consolidated
 Profit or loss
 100 bps  100 bps
 Increase  Decrease
 (in thousand Baht)
2020
Baht 216,123  (216,123)
Total effect of interest rates changes 216,123  (216,123)

 The Bank
 Profit or loss
 100 bps  100 bps
 Increase  Decrease
 (in thousand Baht)
2021
Baht 239,529   (239,529)
Total effect of interest rates changes 239,529   (239,529)

2020
Baht 215,008  (215,008)
Total effect of interest rates changes 215,008  (215,008)

5.3 Foreign exchange rate risk

Foreign exchange rate risk is the risk that arises from the change in foreign exchange rate which may
affect the value change in the financial instruments or may cause fluctuation in the income or expenses
or in value of the financial assets or liabilities.

The Group has no material foreign currency transactions or balances.

5.4 Equity price risk

Investments in equity instruments consist of investments in equity held from debt restructuring which
are not marketable securities. They are designated at fair value through other comprehensive income.

[…]

(in thousand Baht)
Demographic assumptions  15,885  (8,466)  15,885  (8,466)
Financial assumptions (6,609)  3,057  (6,508)  3,057
Experience adjustment (10,388)  (330)  (10,255)  (330)
Total (1,112)  (5,739)  (878)  (5,739)

Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted
averages).

 Consolidated   The Bank
  2021 2020   2021  2020

 (% per annum)
Discount rate 1.65 - 2.77   1.16 - 2.03  1.65  1.16
Future salary growth 5.00  5.00  5.00  5.00

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2021, the Group’s and the Bank’s weighted-average duration of the defined benefit
obligation was 8.01 - 18.84 years and 8.01 years (2020: 7.76 - 26.65 years and 7.76 years), respectively.

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

 Consolidated  The Bank
 Increase Decrease  Increase  Decrease

 (in thousand Baht)
At 31 December 2021
Discount rate (1% movement) (13,211)  14,937  (13,097)  14,796
Future salary growth (1% movement) 13,399  (12,115)  13,264  (12,003)

At 31 December 2020
Discount rate (1% movement) (9,758)  11,004  (9,680)  10,908
Future salary growth (1% movement) 9,821  (8,908)  9,729  (8,832)

Agreed and Accepted

162 The Thai Credit Retail Bank Public Company Limited

The Thai Credit Retail Bank Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

 73

23 Other liabilities

  Consolidated  The Bank
 Note  2021  2020   2021  2020
  (in thousand Baht)
Lease liabilities 34 930,454  814,231  930,454  814,231
Accrued interest expenses  254,308  201,113  254,308  201,113
Other payables  132,646  39,976  91,237  35,520
Accrued expenses  713,114  572,417  709,063  569,964
Corporate income tax payable  311,766  210,734  311,766  210,734
Others  101,177  81,442  98,250  77,216
Total  2,443,465  1,919,913  2,395,078  1,908,778

24  Advance received from electronic payment

In accordance with the BoT notification number Sor Nor Chor 7/2561 dated 16 April 2018, regarding:
“Regulations on service business relating to electronic money (“e-money”)” and Sor Nor Chor 2/2562
dated 20 December 2019, regarding: “Regulations on service business relating to electronic fund
transfer (“EFT”)” require the Group to disclose advance received from e-money and EFT. As at
31 December 2021, the Group had advance received from e-money as total amount of Baht 45.29 million
(2020: Baht 7.96 million) and there was no outstanding from EFT (2020: Nil).